
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 17 January 2017 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 
 

Monday, 23rd January, 2017 at 11.00 am, 
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 14th November 2016 

 

1 - 2 

4.   To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business in accordance 
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
(Proper Officer's view attached). 

 

3 - 4 

5.   To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic 
Year 2016/17 

 

5 - 16 

6.   Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual report for 
the year ended 31 March 2016 

 

17 - 28 

7.   To receive the Wales Audit Office - Independent Examination of Financial 
Statements Report 

 

29 - 36 

8.   To confirm the date and time of the next meeting 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 
 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: A. Easson 

D. Edwards 
R. Edwards 
R.J.W. Greenland 
D. Jones 
S.B. Jones 
Pagett 
Hayes 
Havard 
Symondson 
Yeowell 
Backhouse 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Ser
[...]
eithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th November, 2016 at 11.00 

am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Edwards, R. Edwards, D. Jones, 
S.B. Jones and Professor Hayes 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Andrew Evans Senior Management Accountant 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 
Holly Barnard Accountancy Assistant 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
We received apologies from County Councillor R. Greenland and Nicola Wellington.  
 
A Member of the Committee commented on the poor attendance at meetings of the trust and 
stressed that when the new term starts in May 2017 the importance of attending the trust 
meeting was made clear to the individuals who become trustees. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received.  
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm 

School Endowment Trust 18th July 2016  
 
The minutes of the Committee meeting on the 18th July 2016 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
4. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).  

 
5. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 

applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2016/17  
 
We considered 27 applications received against the Trust Fund presented on behalf of the Chief 
Officer for Children and Young People. 
 
The Committee was briefed on the monies available to allocate.  
 
One application was rejected due the course subject BSc Physical Geography not falling under 
the term of reference for the trust. 
 
We resolved: 
 
(i) that awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th November, 2016 at 11.00 

am 
 

and evidence of attendance being received; 
 
(ii) to note that the total amount of funding awarded to students at today’s meeting 
was £35,649. 
 
(iii) two applications were given provisional grant amounts subject to further information being 
sought by the finance officers. (ACTION A.W.) 
 
Members of the Committee questioned if standardised costs could be introduced when students 
ask for help with costs with items such as laptops and chainsaws. 
 
6. Letter of complaint  

 
Members discussed a letter received by a parent of an applicant who was refused on the 
grounds he lived outside the geographical boundaries for the trust. 
 
The Members sympathised but as the applicant lived outside the boundary they were unable 
help. They wished him well and requested that a letter be sent in reply and suggest the 
applicant approached Newport City Council to ask if they had a similar discretionary fund that 
would assist him with expenses. (ACTION A.W.) 
 
7. Date and time of the next meeting  

 
23rd January 2017 11am 
27th March 2017 11am 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.07 pm  
 

 

Page 2



Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment  
Trust Fund 

 
  Annual report  
  for the year ended 31 March 2016 
 
 

-Registered Charity Number: 525649 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2016 

 

 

Contents 
 

Trustees, officers and advisors 1 

Report of the Trustee 2 

Independent examiners report 4 

Statement of financial activities 5 

Balance sheet 6 

Notes to the financial statements  7 

 

Page 18



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2016 

1 

Trustees, officers and advisors 
 

Trustees 

D L Edwards 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

R Edwards  

Monmouthshire County Council  

 

R J W Greenland 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

S B Jones 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

A Easson 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

D.W.H Jones 

Monmouthshire County Council  

 

L Winnett 

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

(Left during year) 

 

R Pagett 

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

(Started during year) 

 

Dr W O C Symondson 

University of Wales College Cardiff 

D Yeowell  

Torfaen County Borough Council 

 

Professor J D Hayes 

University College Wales Aberystwth                  

 

K Backhouse 

Director Usk Campus – Coleg Gwent 

 

D Havard 

Caerphilly County Borough Council 

 

 

Secretary 

P Matthews – Acting Monitoring Officer, Monmouthshire County Council 

 

Registered Office      

@innovation House, PO box 106, Magor NP26 9AN 

 

Auditors 

Wales Audit Office, 24 Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 9LJ 

 

Solicitors 

R Tranter, Head of Legal Services, Monmouthshire County Council 

 

Investment custodian 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

Bankers 

Barclays Bank, Leicester, Leicestershire LE87 2BB 

 

 

 

Page 19



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2016 

2 

Report of the Trustee for the year ended 31st March 2016 
The Trustee presents its annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 of 

The Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund. The information with respect to the Trustee, officers 

and advisors set out on page 1 forms part of this report. The accounts (financial statements) have been prepared 

in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities preparing 

their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of 

Ireland (FRS 102) issued on 16 July 2014 and the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United 

Kingdom and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Charities Act 2011 and UK Generally Accepted Practice 

as it applies from 1 January 2015. The financial statements comply with the Charity’s trust deed. 

 

Status and administration 

The Charity is governed by the 1959 Principal Scheme as amended by the Altering Scheme of 1971, although 

the governing body may rightly claim a history stretching back to 1894. The Fund is registered with the Charity 

Commission under charity number 525649.  

 

Objects 

The primary object of the Charity, as stated in its governing document, is to make awards to students in need of 

assistance to attend Usk Agricultural College, or at the discretion of the governin
[...]
of the Trust Fund periodically review the major 

risks to which the Charity is exposed as part of the Authority’s overall risk management and financial control 

processes.  The Roger Edwards Educational Trust provide significant income to this trust and forms the 

majority of income that can be used for grants.  This income is received after the audited accounts have been 

agreed and therefore this is usually late in the financial year.  A risk assessment policy was approved by 

Cabinet on 6
th

 March 2013. 

 

Auditors 

The Wales Audit Office are the appointed auditors to the Charity. 

 

Trustee’s responsibilities 
The Trustee is required by charity law to prepare financial statements for each financial year, which give a true 

and fair view of the state of affairs of the Charity and of the net incoming/outgoing resources of the Charity as 

at the end of the financial year. 

 

The Trustee confirms that suitable accounting policies have been used and applied consistently, and reasonable 

and prudent judgements and estimates have been made in the preparation of the financial statements for the 

year ended 31st March 2015. The Trustee also confirms that applicable accounting standards have been 

followed and that the financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis. 

 

The Trustee is responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any 

time the financial position of the Charity and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with 

the Charities Act 1993.  They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Charity and hence for 

taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 

 

By order of the Trustee 

 

 

 

 

Trustee: 

 

Date:  

Page 21



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2016 

4 

Report of the independent examiner to the trustee of 

Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust Fund 

  
I report on the accounts of Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust Fund for the year ended 31st March 2016, 

which are set out on pages 5 to 10. 

 

Respective responsibilities of trustee and independent examiner  

 

The charity's trustee is responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The charity’s trustee considers that an 

audit is not required for this year under section 144(2) of the Charities Act 2011 and that an independent 

examination is needed.  

 

It is my responsibility: 

 

 To examine the accounts under section 145 of the 2011 Act;  

 To follow the procedures laid down in the general directions given by the Charity Commission under 

section 145 (5) of the 2011 Act; and  

 To state whether particular matters have come to my attention. 

 

Basis of independent examiner’s report  

 

My examination was carried out in accordance with the general directions given by the Charity Commission. 

An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a comparison of the 

accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the 

accounts, and seeking of explanations from you as trustee concerning such matters. The procedures undertaken 

do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit and consequently no opinion is given as to 

whether the accounts present a ‘true and fair view’ and the report is limited to those matters set out in the 

statement below.  

 

Examiner’s statement  

 

In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:  

 

 which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements:  

o to keep accounting records in accordance with Section 130 of the 2011 Act; and  

o to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and to comply with the accounting 

requirements of the 2011 Act;  

have not been met; or  

 

 to which, in my op
[...]
 resources and resources expended are derived from continuing activities. There are no recognised 

gains or losses other than those disclosed above. 

    

    

 

Page 23



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2016 

6 

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 
 
 Notes 2016 2015 

  Unrestricted Unrestricted 

  Funds Funds 

  £ £ 

Fixed assets    

Investments 7 611,952 477,869 

   611,952 477,869 

Current assets    

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 8 35,393 36,305 

Cash at bank and in hand  59,687 192,786 

  95,080 229,091 

Current Liabilities    

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 9 2,100 4,527 

Net current assets less current liabilities  92,980 224,564 

    

Long term liabilities: Provisions   0 0 

Net assets less Liabilities  704,932 702,433 

    

The Funds of the Charity:     

Unrestricted Funds 10 704,932 702,433 

Total Charity funds  704,932 702,433 

 

The accounts were approved by the Trustee on 18
th

 July 2016 and signed on their behalf by: 

 

 

 

 

Trustee: 

 

Date: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2016 

7 

 

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 

2016 
 

1 Principal accounting policies 
 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards in the United 

Kingdom and the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) Accounting and Reporting by Charities: 

Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the 

Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102). A summary of the 

principal accounting policies, which have been applied consistently, are set out below. 

 

Basis of accounting 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, as modified by the
[...]
t been met; or  

 to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper 
understanding of the accounts to be reached.  

 

 

Page 33



  

Page 6 of 8 - Independent Examination of Financial Statements Report - Monmouthshire Farm School 

Endowment Trust Fund 

 

 

Ann-Marie Harkin      Wales Audit Office 

On behalf of the Auditor General for Wales   24 Cathedral Road 

Date:        Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

 

 

Page 34



Page 35



 

 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 14th November 2016
	Minutes

	4 To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).
	5 To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2016/17
	6 Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual report for the year ended 31 March 2016
	7 To receive the Wales Audit Office - Independent Examination of Financial Statements Report



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 23rd January, 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Edwards, R. Edwards, D. Jones 
and County Councillor Havard-Caerphilly County Council 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nikki Wellington Finance Manager 
Andrew Evans Senior Management Accountant 
Holly Barnard Accountancy Assistant 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
County Councillors R. Greenland, S.B Jones. Mr K Backhouse and Professor Hayes. 
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm 

School Endowment Trust 14th November 2016  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th November 2016 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
In respect to the applications given provisional grant amounts subject to further information 
being sought at the meeting on the 14th November 2016, we received an update from officers 
who confirmed that the information received was satisfactory and the provisional amounts as 
recommended by the Trustees have now been granted.  
 
Trustees were updated that a letter had been sent to the parent of an applicant who was 
refused a grant on the grounds that he lived outside the geographical area for the trust advising 
other potential grant schemes. No date no response had been received. 
 
 
4. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).  

 
 
5. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 

applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2016/17  
 
We considered 2 applications received against the Trust Fund presented on behalf of the Chief 
Officer for Children and Young People. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 23rd January, 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
The Committee was briefed on the monies available to allocate.  
 
We resolved: 
 
(i) that awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts 
and evidence of attendance being received; 
 
(ii) to note that the total amount of funding awarded to students at today’s meeting 
was £3025.00. 
 
At the previous meeting Trustees asked if standardised costs could be introduced when 
students ask for help with costs with items such as laptops and chainsaws. Officers told us that 
after speaking to Mr Backhouse the college advised students to allow; 
 
1. £600 for laptop & software 
2. £180 for chainsaw protective clothing 
 
Protective clothing for spraying courses were available to borrow from the college and that 
boots were available to purchase for £20. 
 
It was recommended that this information was included in the grant literature for guidance.  
 
 
6. Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual report for the year 

ended 31 March 2016  
 
The Committee received a report of the Trustee for the year ended 31st March 2016.  
Which presented its annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2016 of The Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund. The information with 
respect to the Trustee, officers and advisors. 
 
The accounts (financial statements) have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of 
Recommended Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities preparing their accounts in 
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland 
(FRS 102) issued on 16 July 2014 and the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the 
United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Charities Act 2011 and UK 
Generally Accepted Practice as it applies from 1 January 2015. The financial statements comply 
with the Charity’s trust deed. 
 
The Finance Manager voiced concerns that the uptake of the grant had decreased considerably 
and asked Trustees for guidance on increasing uptake. 
 
Members asked if the time of year is an issue and highlighted the importance of raising 
awareness at the end of the summer term and during the summer holidays so that applications 
could be made in the autumn. 
 
The Chair spoke of the importance of the college making students aware of the grant and 
suggested stands at the college open days and Monmouth show. 
 
A Trustee asked that if the college principle could not attend that he nominated a deputy for the 
meeting as the guidance and information received by the college was deemed an essential 
contribution. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 23rd January, 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
It was suggested that the Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust was added to the agenda of 
secondary school governing bodies so that the information could be distributed to school 
leavers.  
 
The Cabinet Member from Caerphilly County Council spoke of his wish to increase awareness 
and asked officers for leaflets to distribute. 
 
The annual accounts were duly signed by the Chair. 
 
 
7. To receive the Wales Audit Office - Independent Examination of Financial Statements 

Report  
 
The Committee received the Independent Examination of Financial Statements report prepared 
by the Wales Audit Office and discussed the issues regarding the reduction in income from the 
Roger Richards Trust. 
 
 
8. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting  

 
17th July 2017 at 11am. 
 
 
AOB: 
 
The Senior Management Accountant advised the trustees that an applicant who had been 
granted £1810.00 had sent a receipt for £420.95 for an iPad. As the applicants allocation had 
not included I.T. and this was the first ever iPad request the officer wished to seek consent to 
reimburse costs from the trustees. 
 
Trustees agreed that providing the reimbursement came out of the originally allocated £1810.00 
they were happy on this occasion to proceed. 
 
  
 

The meeting ended at 11.27 am  
 

 


